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RESPONSE OF NTPC LIMITED SHAKTINAGAR SONBHADRA/NTPC

INAGAR TO THE QUART T
TAT 1

Y THE T

S REP
MMITTEE DATED 10.09.2021

MPLIANCE -

111 COMPLIANCE STATUS OF ACTION POINTS IDENTIFIED IN
HON’BLE NGT ORDERS AND ADDITIONAL ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY
EARLIER OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE.

S. ISSUES COMPLIANCE  STATUS/ | RESPONSE OF
NO.: | IDENTIFIED - IN | REMARK (AS ON 31.07.2021) | SINGRAULI SUPER
HON’BLE - NGT THERMAL POWER
ORDER - STATION/ NTPC
SHAKTINAGAR )
a) To ensure continuous je It is informed that the effective | ‘The units were installed between
operation ‘of ' ESPs | gperation ‘of the ESPs is being | the. -years 1982 1o - 1987.
installed in TPPs. ensuted. ’ Sampling - location has -been
Installation of lo The unit has installed OCEMS |identified by consideting
OCEMS' to. monitor | t5 monitor the stack. emission | iS0kinetic condition at the best
stack emissions. and | ;14 connected it with CPCB- & | possible - location. Velocity at
connect it ~with| UPPCB server. However, The | Present time has been measured
CPCB/SPCB | setver OCEMS -are- installed on the | and is available  for feasibility
for online. data| gycr connecting to-the stack and | assessment.
transmission. the required iso-kinétic sampling
for - monitoting - particulate
matter is not been ensured.
@ The unit submits that it is an
old ~unit and has design
constraints for ' installation - of
OCEMS on the stack and herice
| they have been installed on the
connecting duct.
® The committee asked the unit
to submit the technical details
along with the variation velocity
found in the analyzer at the
present point ‘and isokinetic
velocity at an ideil location. So
that the technical feasibility can
be assessed.
b) Installation ‘of 03 e The unit has already installed 02 | Uit is having two Continuous
CAAQMS for | C AAQMS . for' ambient . air | Ambient Air Quality Monitoring
ambient air

monitoring - by * each
TPP and linking it

monitoring. Whereas, the site is
identified for the 3rd CAAQMS

Stations (CAAQMS) in UP side
and is linked to CPCB/UPPCB.
3 CAAQMS ‘in UP side,. is




1%

with CPCB Server

station and it was informed that
installation will be completed
within 06 months.

® The committee asked to ensute

the installation of the 3:d
CAAQMS before the upcoming
winiter season.

@ Similarly, the committee asked

the unit to ensure the linking of
CAAQMS with CPCB/SPCB

server at the earliest:

identified at Jwala Mukhi
Enclave JME) site. The station
room is ready and some part of
the materials/equipments has
been received at the site. The
balance will be teceived shortly.
The monitoring station will be
installed and commissioned
teneatively by mid of January,
2022.

9

To ensure 100% fly
ash  udlizaion in

accordance with
MOEF&CC

Notification dated
31.12.2018 and

Hon’ble NGT otrder
dated 12.02.2020 in
the matter of OA No.
11772014

® As per the details provided,
the unit has utilized 36.16 %
of total fly ash generated (ie.
8,91,349 MT) during 2021-22.
The Ash  was  mainly
consumed in NHAI road
projects, ash brick
manufacturing, land
development, and ash dyke
ralsmg.

e Total of 322271 MT Fly ash is
utilized during 2020-21, out of
which 2796 MT was the fresh
fly ash whereas 319475 MT
was legacy ash recovered from
the old ash dykes.

® The reported fly ash
utilization is much below the
desired utilization percentage.
At the same time, they are
mainly utilizing the legacy fly
ash which was already stored
in the old ash dykes and fresh
fly ash generated is being
stored in new ash dykes.

® The committee asked to
submit the time bound action
plan for utilization of 100% fly
ash generated at the earliest.

It is submitted that the efforts
taken/proposed to be taken to
improve ash utilization
percentage and to achieve ash
utilization in accordance with
the notification issued by MoEF
& CC under the provisions of
EP  Act requiting 100%
utilization of fly ash is
summatized as per (Annexure —
1 to this response).

4

To ensure continucus
opetation of AWRS

¢ As per the details provided by
the unit, they are continuously
operating the AWRS system.

Continuous operation of Ash
Water  Recirculation  System
(AWRS) at the plant is being
ensured all the time.




® During May 2021 - July 2021 a
total of 6499129 m3 of ash
slurry has been sent to the ash
dyke and 5264295 m3 of ash
water has been recycled
through AWRS.

e)

Necessary renovation
of the ash dyke needs
to be catried out in
order to prevent
breaching - of ash
pond and spreading
of slurrty in to
surrounding
environment and
Rihand Reservoir

@ The water from the overflow
pond of the ash dyke was
flowing into  the Rihand
teservoir duting the visit. It was
told ‘that due to heavy rains
during that period surface
runoff  water  from  the
surrounding area was also
reaching the overflow pond of
the ash dyke, due to which the
said overflow was seen. in
Rihand reservoir. As per the
photographic evidence
submitted by the unit, the said
overflow in Rihand reservoir
had stopped on the next day of
the visit.

The ash pond overflow water
should be recycled and reused in
the process. And hence the unit
should make such provision that
the surface runoff water from
the surrounding area does not
reach the ash pond ovetflow
pond.

eIt is submitted that regular
monitoring and 'maintenance

works: are being undertaken

for continuous recycling and
to keep the ash dykes in
healthy condition in order to
avoid any emergency situation.

® Arrangement is being made for
pumping low lying area surface
water to reservoir side, so that
surface runoff water from the
surrounding area does not
reach the ash dyke. over flow
- pond.

Control of pollution
during coal storage,
transportation  and
handling

® As per information, the unit
teceives coal through the MGR
rail  system. The wunit has
provided a cover shed and a
sprinkling system to trap the
dust released duting the
unloading.

® Water sprinklers have -also
been installed in coal storage
areas and dust suppression
systems have been provided at

transfer points.

NTPC Shaktinagar receives coal
through its own Merty go-round
(MGR) rail system and fugitive
emission in the coal handling
atea remains well within the
range of presctibed norms.
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11.2 STATUS OF OTHER IDENTIFIED ISSUES

S.

NO.

ISSUES IDENTIFIED

COMPLIANCE STATUS/
REMARK . (AS ~ ON
31.01.2021)

RESPONSE OF SINGRAULI
SUPER THERMAL POWER
STATION/ NTPC
SHAKTINAGAR

)

Achieving ZLD in ETP &
STP.

¢ The unit is. fully utilizing the
ETP tteated  effluent.
Oxidation - pond. has been
provided “for “the treatment
of sewage generated from
the residential' colony. The
quantity of cffluent
observed at the outlet of the
STP duting the - visit was
much less than the estimated
sewage ‘generation. It was
told that some convecton
pipe is damaged, due to
which® all - ‘the sewage
generated is not feaching the
STP.
® The committee asked to
ensure the treatment of all
sewage generated. from their
residential colony. )

Itis submitted that Singrauli Super
Thermal -~ Power -~ Station _ has
installed . Effluent = Treatment
Plants (ETP), Sewage Treatment
Plants  (STP) and Ash = Water
Recitculation System (AWRS) for
100% treatment, recycling and re-
use of effluent. = The damaged
convection *'pipe’ of .. Sewage
Treatment . Plant = has~ been
repaired. Sewage effluent is being
fully treated and treated sewage is
being used for the horticulture.

Installation of ' FGD for
control . of  ‘gaseous
emission

‘# The unit is in the process of
setting up FGDs to achieve
the notified standards for
gaseous  emissions. . The
piling . wotk for  the
construction of -three muld-
flue chimneys  has been
completed and- the work of
casting - the . chimney above
ground - level, - ‘absotber
foundation, . and - other
related works is in progress.

It is submitted that the work of
installation of FGD in all 7 units
of ‘the plant is in progress.
Construction ™ of . ‘three nos.
chimneys * -along.  with . FGD
absorber is in. progress. FGD
installation will be = completed
before the CPCB revised time line
of 31.12.2024 in terms of MoEF
& CC Gazette Notification GSR’
243 (E) . dated. 31.03.2021
(Annexure — 2 to this response).




1.1.3: RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

COMPLIANCE STATUS

¢ The unit may be asked to complete the installation
of 3« CAAQMS before the ensuing winter season

3 CAAQMS in UP side, is identified at
Jwala Mukhi Enclave (ME) site. The
station room is ready and some part of the
materials/equipments has been teceived at
the site. The balance will be received
shortly. The monitoting station will be
installed and commissioned tentatively by
mid of January, 2022.

* The unit may be asked to ensure that the CAAQMS
is. connected to the CPCB/SPCB server at the
carliest.

The exising CAAQMS ‘are already
connected to the CPCB/UPPCB server. 3td
CAAQMS will be connected soon after
installation, which is likely to be completed
tentatively by mid of January, 2022.

¢ The unit may be asked to submit the time bound

action plan for 100% fly ash utilization at the
carliest.

The efforts taken/proposed to be taken to
improve ash utilization percentage and to
achieve ash utilization in accordance with
the statutory. notification issued by MoEF &
CC under the provisions of EP Act
requiring 100% utilization of fly ash is
summarized as per (Annexure —1 to this
respornse).

® The unit may be asked to make such a provision
that the surface runoff water from the surrounding
atea does not reach the ash dyke over flow pond.

Arrangement is being made for pumping
the low lying area surface water to the
treservoir side, so that surface runoff water
from the surrounding area does not reach
the ash dyke over flow pond.

® The unit may be asked to treat all sewage generated
from their residential colony.

Residential colony sewage is being fully
treated and treated sewage is being used for
the horticulture.

® The process of installaton and commissioning of
the FGD system needs to be expedited realization
of the revised time line.

It is submitted that the wotk of installation
of FGD in all 7 units of the plant is in
progress. Construction of three nos.
chimneys along with FGD absotber is in




progress. FGD - installation - will be
completed before the CPCB revised time
“tline of 31.12.2024 in terms of MoEF&CC
Gazette Notification GSR 243 (B dated.
31.03.2021 . (Annexure - 2 to . this
response).




ANNEXURE-1

TIME BOUND ACTION PLAN FOR ASH UTILIZATION IN THE FINANCIAL

YEAR 2021-22 -

PROJECTED ASH GENERATION: 28 LMT

UTILISATION . | QUANTITY

SN HEAD (LMT) REMARKS
1) NHAI Road Project: NH-7 (Rewa-Varanasi) and
Varanasi bypass.
2.75 LMT pond ash has been supplied till 20.09.2021
to NH-7. Further, 2 LMT more ash has to be supplied
till February 2022.

1 | Road Project 10.00 fi) Suppl.y of 2.0 LCM pond . asl’l) to NHAI for
‘Varanasi bypass road project” has started.
iify NHAI has further requested for 5.20 LCM pond
ash for “Varanasi bypass road project”. NHAI has
been requested to give chainage wise pond ash
requirement.  Additionally, contract proposal = for
transportation of pond ash has been initiated.

5 Land

Development
Land Low Lying Area of NTPC land: Contract proposal
a | Development 1.00 has been initiated for the Land Development on its
(NTPC own land) own land and the same is under consideration.
1) Contract proposal for supply of 2.0 LMT pond ash
for land development has been initiated and the same
is under consideration. NTPC Shaktinagar has
Land requested the District Administration for allotment of
b | Development 4.00 low lying areas.
(Out side plant) i) 1.0 LMT pond ash shall be utilized in Circuit
House, Robertsgan;.
iif) Land for utilizing another 1.0 LMT pond ash is
being explored.
Forest officials have been contacted for 60 Ha

3 | Stone quarries 5.00 abandoned stone quarty at Billi Markundi to develop

the same with ash as per CPCB guide lines.
Brick
4 Manufactuting 015 In the brick manufacturing inside plant premises, 0.15

plant NTPC own
plant)

LMT fly ash to be utilised.




Brick
Manufacturing
pant (outside):

Within the radius

Contract. has been awarded to the transporter for
supply of 1.0 LMT fly ash transportation to Obra, a

of 0-100 km 100 nearby area, as per the requirements of the brick
) manufacturets.
Contract has been awarded to the transporter for
Within the radius supply of }.0 LN}IlT fly ash to a proposed ‘locau'on
of 100-300 km 1.00 Deen Da.ya Upadhyay Nagar, as per the requirements
of the brick manufacturers. Expected commencement
date of the work is 01.12.2021.
i) One asbestos industry has been identified (UAL
UTTAR PRADESH). Thete is a need of
' approximately 100 MT fly ash on daily basis.
ﬁedmu:tr;tig\sbestos 0.85 Transportation is likely to start from 30.11.2021.

- i) Cement plants are being explored by CC-AMG.
iti) Facility is being explored for fly ash offtake
through railway.

Raising of ash dykes -: 1.38 LMT pond ash has been
Dyke raising 5.00 utilized. Balance quantity of ash. will be utilized for
subsequent ash dyke raising.
TOTAL 28.00
%Ash Utilisation | 100.00 ]
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 31st March, 2021

GS.R. 243(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3, 6 and 25 of the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Environment
(Protection) Rules, 1986, namely:-—

p



[T 1—&9% 3(i)]

I AT AT & TETROT

L. (1) These rules may be-called the Environment (Protection) Amendment Rules, 2021
(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Environment (Protection), Rules;
words “*TPPs- (units) shall ‘meet the limits wit]
following shall be substituted, namely: -

“* (i) A task force shall be constituted b:
representative from Ministry of Environment and Fore;
Authority (CEA) and CPCB to categorise thermal po
basis of their location to comply with the emiission nol

, 1986, in Schedule — 1, in serial number 25 for letters, brackets and
hin two. years from date of publication of this notification”, the

y Central Pollution “Control - Board (CPCB) comprising of
st and Climate Change, Ministry of Power, Central Electricity
wer plants in three categories as specified in the Table:I on the
rms within the time limit as specified in column (4) of the Table-

1, namiely: -
Table-I
SI. No. Category Location/area Timelines for compliance
Non retiring units Retiring units

a . - ) 3 @ 5)

1 Category. A Within 10 km radius of National | Upto 31™ December | Upto T
Capital Region or cities having | 2022 December 2022
million plus popalation’. -

2 Category B Within 10+ km . radius -of | Upto 31° December Upto 31
Critically. Polluted Areas? . or'| 2023 December 2025
Nor-attainment cities®

3 Category C Other than ‘those included in | Upto 31%. December Upto 31
category A and B 2024 December 2025

':As per 2011 census of India.

? As defined by CPCB.

(ii) the thermal power plant declared to retire before the date as specified in column (5)-of Table-I shalf not be

required to meet the specified norms in case such plants submit an undertaking to CPCB and -CEA for exemption on

ground of retirement of such plant:

Provided that such plants shall be levied environment compensation at the rate of rupees-0.20 per unit electricity
generated in case their operation is continued béyond the date as specified in the Undertaking;

(i) there shall be levied environment compensation on the non-retiring thermal power plant, after the date as

specified in column (4) of Table-1, as per the rates specified in the Table-II, namely:-

Table-11
Non-Compliant operation beyond Envi | Comp ion (Rs. per unit electricity generated)
the Timeline Category A Category B Category C
0-180-days 0.10 0.07 0.05
181-365 days 0.15 0.10 0.075
366 days and beyond 0.20 0.15 0.10.”

[F. No. Q-15017/40/2007-CPW]
NARESH PAL GANGAWAR, Jt. Secy.

Note: The principle rulés were published in the Gazelte of India, Extraordinary, Part I, Section 3, Sub-section (i)

vide aumber S.0. 844(E), dated the 19th November, 1986 and lastly amended vide notification.G.S.R. 662(E),
dated the 19th October, 2020.
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
: ~ PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELH]
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 164/2018

IN THE MATTER OF:
ASHWANI KUMAR DUBEY ...APPLICANT

VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT
I, Sudeep Manna, S /o A. K. Manna aged about 53 years, working
as AGM (EMG), presently at NTPC Singrauli Super Thermal Power

Station, Shaktinagar, Distt. Sonbhadra (U.P.) do hereby solemnly
affirm and state as under:

1. That I am the Authorised Signatory of the Respondent No. 12
herein in the abovementioned matter and as such I am well
conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case and
hence, I'am authorised to swear to this affidavit.

2. That I have read and understood the contents of the
accompanying response, which has been drafted under my
instructions and the same are true and correct to my
knowledge and belief.

3. That the Annexure R/12 enclosed with the accompanying
response is/are true copy of its/their original.
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VERIFICATION A o Sgraat AR, Rt

i TR 231222
Verified at Singrauli on this 26t day of November, 203Fr1iga 32 B

contents of my above affidavit from paras 1 to 3 are true and

correct to my knowledge and belief, no part of it is false and
nothing material has been concealed there from,
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